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KEN PAXTON 
  Attorney General of Texas 
JEFFERY C. MATEER 
  First Assistant Attorney General 
BRANTLEY D. STARR 
  Deputy First Assistant Attorney General 
SCOTT A. KELLER 
  Solicitor General 
JAMES E. DAVIS 
  Deputy Attorney General for Civil Litigation 
DAVID J. HACKER (CA Bar No. 249272; TX Bar No. 24103323)* 
  Special Counsel for Civil Litigation 
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 009) 
Austin, Texas  78711-2548 
Telephone: (512) 936-1700 
Facsimile: (512) 474-2697 
 
Counsel for Proposed Amici Curiae 
Texas, Alabama, Arkansas, Florida, Georgia, Indiana,  
Kansas, Louisiana, Michigan, Missouri, Nebraska,  
Nevada, Ohio, Oklahoma, South Carolina, West Virginia,  
Governor Phil Bryant of the State of Mississippi, and  
Paul R. LePage, Governor of Maine. 

 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 
 
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
 
   Plaintiff, 
 
 v. 
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al., 
 
   Defendants. 

 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
Case No.:  2:18-cv-00490-JAM-KJN 

 
NOTICE OF APPEARANCE OF 
COUNSEL FOR MOVANTS AND 
PROPOSED AMICI CURIAE THE 
STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA, 
ARKANSAS, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, 
INDIANA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, 
MICHIGAN, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, 
NEVADA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, 
SOUTH CAROLINA, WEST 
VIRGINIA, GOVERNOR PHIL 
BRYANT OF THE STATE OF 
MISSISSIPPI, AND PAUL R. LEPAGE, 
GOVERNOR OF MAINE 
 

 
Date: No hearing per Min. Order, 
ECF No. 17 
Judge: Hon. John A. Mendez  
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TO THE HONORABLE COURT AND ATTORNEYS OF RECORD: 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that David J. Hacker shall appear on behalf of Movants and Proposed 

Amici Curiae the States of Texas, Alabama, Arkansas, Florida, Georgia, Indiana, Kansas, Louisiana, 

Michigan, Missouri, Nebraska, Nevada, Ohio, Oklahoma, South Carolina, West Virginia, Governor Phil 

Bryant of the State of Mississippi, and Paul R. LePage, Governor of Maine, in this action, and is 

authorized to receive service of all pleadings, notices, orders, and other papers regarding this action on 

their behalf. Mr. Hacker may be contacted at the following address: 

David J. Hacker 
Special Counsel for Civil Litigation  
California Bar No. 249272 
Texas Bar No. 24103323 
Office of the Attorney General 
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 009) 
Austin, Texas  78711-2548 
Telephone: (512) 936-1700 
Facsimile: (512) 474-2697 

Mr. Hacker is a member in good standing of the bars of the States of California and Texas and 

the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California. 

.  

 

Dated: March 26, 2018.    Respectfully submitted, 
 
       /s/David J. Hacker  

David J. Hacker  
Special Counsel for Civil Litigation 
CA Bar No. 249273 
TX Bar No. 24103323 
Attorney for Proposed Amici 

  



 

   
NOTICE OF APPEARANCE - 3 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

STEVEN T. MARSHALL 
  Attorney General of Alabama 

LESLIE RUTLEDGE 
  Attorney General of Arkansas 

PAMELA JO BONDI 
  Attorney General of Florida 

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR 
  Attorney General of Georgia 

CURTIS T. HILL, JR. 
  Attorney General of Indiana 

DEREK SCHMIDT 
  Attorney General of Kansas 

JEFF LANDRY 
  Attorney General of Louisiana 

BILL SCHUETTE 
  Attorney General of Michigan 

JOSH HAWLEY 
  Attorney General of Missouri 

DOUG PETERSON 
  Attorney General of Nebraska 

ADAM PAUL LAXALT 
  Attorney General of Nevada 

MICHAEL DEWINE 
  Attorney General of Ohio 

MIKE HUNTER 
  Attorney General of Oklahoma 

ALAN WILSON 
  Attorney General of South Carolina 

PATRICK MORRISEY 
  Attorney General of West Virginia 

PAUL R. LEPAGE 
  Governor of Maine 

PHIL BRYANT 
  Governor of Mississippi 

 

KEN PAXTON 
  Attorney General of Texas 

JEFFERY C. MATEER 
  First Assistant Attorney General 

BRANTLEY D. STARR 
  Deputy First Assistant Attorney General 

SCOTT A. KELLER 
  Solicitor General 

JAMES E. DAVIS 
  Deputy Attorney General for Civil Litigation 

DAVID J. HACKER (CA Bar No. 249272;  
  TX Bar No. 24103323) 
  Special Counsel for Civil Litigation 

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 009) 
Austin, Texas  78711-2548 
Telephone: (512) 936-1700 
Facsimile: (512) 474-2697 
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PROOF OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that on March 26, 2018, I filed the foregoing document with the Clerk of the 

Court via CM/ECF, which automatically sends notice of the filing to all counsel of record. I declare 

under 28 U.S.C. § 1746 that the above is true and correct.  

Executed on March 26, 2018 at Austin, Texas. 

 
/s/David J. Hacker 
David J. Hacker 
Special Counsel for Civil Litigation 
CA Bar No. 249273 
TX Bar No. 24103323 
Attorney for Proposed Amici 

 

 


