1	KEN PAXTON		
2	Attorney General of Texas JEFFERY C. MATEER		
3	First Assistant Attorney General BRANTLEY D. STARR		
4	Deputy First Assistant Attorney General SCOTT A. KELLER		
5	Solicitor General		
	JAMES E. DAVIS Deputy Attorney General for Civil Litigation		
6	DAVID J. HACKER (CA Bar No. 249272; TX Bar No. 24103323)* Special Counsel for Civil Litigation		
7	OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL		
8	P.O. Box 12548 (MC 009) Austin, Texas 78711-2548		
9	Telephone: (512) 936-1700 Facsimile: (512) 474-2697		
10	Councel for Droposed Amiei Curies		
11	Counsel for Proposed Amici Curiae Texas, Alabama, Arkansas, Florida, Georgia, Indiana,		
12	Kansas, Louisiana, Michigan, Missouri, Nebraska, Nevada, Ohio, Oklahoma, South Carolina, West Virginia,		
13	Governor Phil Bryant of the State of Mississippi, and		
14	Paul R. LePage, Governor of Maine.		
15	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT		
16	EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA		
17	THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,	) Case No.: 2:18-cv-00490-JAM-KJN	
18	Plaintiff,	) NOTICE OF APPEARANCE OF	
19	v.	COUNSEL FOR MOVANTS AND PROPOSED AMICI CURIAE THE	
20		) STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA,	
21	STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,	) ARKANSAS, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, ) INDIANA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA,	
22	Defendants.	) MICHIGAN, MISSOURI, NEBRASKA, ) NEVADA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA,	
22		) SOUTH CAROLINA, WEST	
23		) VIRGINIA, GOVERNOR PHIL ) BRYANT OF THE STATE OF	
24		) MISSISSIPPI, AND PAUL R. LEPAGE, ) GOVERNOR OF MAINE	
		) GOVERNOR OF MAINE )	
26 27		) Date: No hearing per Min. Order,	
27		) ECF No. 17	
28		Judge: Hon. John A. Mendez	
	*Designated Counsel for Service.		

1	TO THE HONORABLE COURT AND ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:			
2	PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that David J. Hacker shall appear on behalf of Movants and Proposed			
3	Amici Curiae the States of Texas, Alabama, Arkansas, Florida, Georgia, Indiana, Kansas, Louisiana,			
4	Michigan, Missouri, Nebraska, Nevada, Ohio, Oklahoma, South Carolina, West Virginia, Governor Phil			
5	Bryant of the State of Mississippi, and Paul R. LePage, Governor of Maine, in this action, and is			
6	authorized to receive service of all pleadings, notices, orders, and other papers regarding this action on			
7	their behalf. Mr. Hacker may be contacted at the following address:			
8 9	David J. Hacker Special Counsel for Civil Litigation California Bar No. 249272 Texas Bar No. 24103323			
10	Office of the Attorney General P.O. Box 12548 (MC 009)			
11	Austin, Texas 78711-2548 Telephone: (512) 936-1700			
12	Facsimile: (512) 474-2697			
13	Mr. Hacker is a member in good standing of the bars of the States of California and Texas and			
14	the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California.			
15				
16				
17	Dated: March 26, 2018. Respectfully submitted,			
18	/s/David J. Hacker			
19 20	David J. Hacker Special Counsel for Civil Litigation CA Bar No. 249273			
21	TX Bar No. 24103323			
22	Attorney for Proposed Amici			
23				
24				
25				
26				
27				
28				
	NOTICE OF APPEARANCE - 2			

1	STEVEN T. MARSHALL Attorney General of Alabama
2	
3	LESLIE RUTLEDGE Attorney General of Arkansas
4	PAMELA JO BONDI
5	Attorney General of Florida
6	CHRISTOPHER M. CARR Attorney General of Georgia
7	Curtis T. Hill, Jr.
8	Attorney General of Indiana
9	DEREK SCHMIDT Attorney General of Kansas
10	Jeff Landry
11	Attorney General of Louisiana
12	BILL SCHUETTE
13	Attorney General of Michigan
14	JOSH HAWLEY Attorney General of Missouri
15	Doug Peterson
16	Attorney General of Nebraska
17	ADAM PAUL LAXALT Attorney General of Nevada
18	
19	MICHAEL DEWINE Attorney General of Ohio
20	Mike Hunter
21	Attorney General of Oklahoma
22	ALAN WILSON Attorney General of South Carolina
23	PATRICK MORRISEY
24	Attorney General of West Virginia
25	PAUL R. LEPAGE Governor of Maine
26	
27	PHIL BRYANT Governor of Mississippi
28	
20	

KEN PAXTON Attorney General of Texas

JEFFERY C. MATEER First Assistant Attorney General

BRANTLEY D. STARR Deputy First Assistant Attorney General

SCOTT A. KELLER Solicitor General

JAMES E. DAVIS Deputy Attorney General for Civil Litigation

DAVID J. HACKER (CA Bar No. 249272; TX Bar No. 24103323) Special Counsel for Civil Litigation

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL P.O. Box 12548 (MC 009) Austin, Texas 78711-2548 Telephone: (512) 936-1700 Facsimile: (512) 474-2697

1	PROOF OF SERVICE	
2	I hereby certify that on March 26, 2018, I filed the foregoing document with the Clerk of the	
3	Court via CM/ECF, which automatically sends notice of the filing to all counsel of record. I declare	
4	under 28 U.S.C. § 1746 that the above is true and correct.	
5	Executed on March 26, 2018 at Austin, Texas.	
6		
7	<u>/s/David J. Hacker</u> David J. Hacker	
8	Special Counsel for Civil Litigation CA Bar No. 249273	
9	TX Bar No. 24103323 Attorney for Proposed Amici	
10		
11		
12		
13		
14 15		
15		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		
	NOTICE OF APPEARANCE - 4	